
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 November 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight 
 
Sue Hodgson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, John Cecil, Aaron Green and 
Lynn Worrall 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 September 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Housing Complaints Process, Regulation, Business Intelligence 

and Performance Report  
9 - 22 



 
 

  
6   Blackshots Estate - Update on Demolition and Redevelopment  

 
23 - 30 

 
7   Housing Strategy - Year One Update  

 
31 - 52 

 
8   Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023  

 
53 - 68 

 
9   Work Programme  

 
69 - 72 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 13 November 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply tu
[...]
our interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 28 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Maureen Pearce, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Neil Speight 
 

 Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 

Apologies: None 
 

In attendance: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and Development 
Keith Andrews, Housing Development Manager 
Chris Seman, Intelligence and Performance Manager 
Mohammed Ullah, Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager, 
Adults, Housing & Health 
Lucas Critchley, Chief Operating Officer, Mears 
Gary Luscombe, Head of Operations, Mears 
Bruce Chibesa, Senior Housing Development Project Manager 
Donna Noble, Note Taker 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 20 
June 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

11. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Housing Ombudsman Report: Spotlight on Damp and Mould - Thurrock 
Council's Response  
 
The report presented updated Members on how the council was addressing 
the management of damp and mould within its housing stock, and in the 
context of the Housing Ombudsman’s Spotlight on Damp & Mould Report 
published in October 2021.  
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Points Raised: 
 
The committee discussed how different approaches were taken with 
residents, namely alternative treatments, revisits, educational tools.  
  
Officers had approached the issue of damp and mould via proactive 
engagement, resulting in a higher number of repairs this year, but the 
feedback is good. 
  
Discussions were had regarding Blackshots, namely the vacating of flats and 
the checks and maintenance needed on the empty properties to ensure safety 
of active tenants. 
  
Questions asked regarding whether we have any responsibility for privately let 
properties. Ewelina Sorbjan said we have a responsibility to refer to 
enforcement teams and can issue fines via Court. 
  
Actions: 
  
Chris Seman to provide breakdown of damp and mould reports by 
ward/property type/town to individual Councillors. This action was ompleted 
after the meeting. 
   
RESOLVED 
  
1.       The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

comment on the Council’s progress on the management of damp 
and mould within the housing portfolio in relation to the 
Ombudsman’s Spotlight report on Damp and Mould. 

  
2.       The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

comment on the Council’s measures that are still in development 
on the management of damp and mould. 

  
13. Housing Development Programme Update  

 
The report presented updated Members on progress on various sites 
considered for housing development. The report set out a reduction in the 
overall programme of new homes for rent within the housing development 
pipeline since last reported to this committee. This number now stood at 338. 
The reduction was a consequence of scheme amendments and a number of 
projects no longer progressing. 
  
Actions:  
  
Chair raised concerns regarding seeking disposals rather than 
continuing/halting projects due to temporary external circumstances. Agreed 
this was a question of strategy, Ewelina Sorbjan to discuss with Finance 
colleagues and report back. 

Page 6



  
Chair will write to Chief Executive urgently to discuss legal advice regarding 
site disposals. 
  
Councillor Pearce asked for updates on Teviot Flats, Keith Andrews to 
provide the consultation report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
1.        Noted the updates on sites being considered for housing 

development.  
  
2.        Noted that the sites at Aveley Library, Darnley Road, Corve Lane 

and the CO1 building as part of the civic estate were no longer 
being considered for Housing Revenue Account housing 
development. 

 
14. New Recommendation Log  

 
Members noted the recommendation log. 
 

15. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme and made the following comments: 
  
Councillor Redsell asked for an update on the painting of the garages. 
Ewelina Sorbjan commits to providing a briefing note for the ward. 
  
Discussed upcoming meetings. An additional meeting should be scheduled in 
February.  
  
Action:  
  
Ewelina Sorbjan to meet with Jenny Shade and rework the workplan.   
  
  
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 28 September 2023, 
7:00pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.28 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

Page 7

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/802023
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/802023


 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

Version : Final 
 

21 November 2023 ITEM: 5 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Complaints Process, Regulation, Business 
Intelligence and Performance Report 

Wards and communities affected:  
ALL 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Chris Seman, Intelligence and Performance Manager (Housing) 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing 
and Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Executive Director of Adults, Housing & Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is being presented to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
primarily to provide committee members with an explanation of the complaints 
handling process for complaints relating to the Housing service. The report also 
provides additional information on the new regulatory tenant satisfaction measures 
relating to complaints handling, an overview of the use of Power BI within the 
Housing service relating to complaints and key complaints statistics and 
performance for the 2022/23 financial year. 
   
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note, 

comment on and scrutinise the contents of this report. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1
[...]
 report. 
 
In accordance with the remit of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members are asked to review and scrutinise the updates outlined 
in this report. 

 
12.3 Diversity and Equality 
 

Implications verified by:   Roxanne Scanlon 
Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer 

 
There are no diversity implications contained in this report. The complaints 
process assesses each complaint based on the individuals needs and 
circumstances. 
 

12.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
None 

 
13. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
None 

 
14. Appendices to the report 
 

None 
 

 
Report Author: 
 
Chris Seman – Intelligence and Performance Manager (Housing)  

Page 22



 

Version - Final 
 

 21 November 2023  ITEM: 6 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Blackshots Estate – Update on Demolition and 
Redevelopment 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
N/A 

Report of: Keith Andrews, Strategic Lead – Housing Development  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake – Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to update members on progress towards the demolition and 
proposed redevelopment of three tower blocks and adjoining land at the Blackshots 
Estate. 
 
Progress with the development of the scheme is set out in the body of the report.  
 
At the Scrutiny meeting Members will be brought up to date on further progress and 
development of the scheme. 
 
Government Intervention & Section 114 
 
In July 2022, the Council was made aware of concerns around the valuation of 
specific investments. A review process commenced, and
[...]
f the scheme for the proposed 

redevelopment of the Blackshots tower blocks and comment as 
appropriate  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 In March 2023, reports were presented to this committee and subsequently 

Cabinet on the demolition and proposed redevelopment of three tower blocks 
and adjoining land at the Blackshots estate. This report provides an update on 
the position at the time of drafting in August 2023 in accordance with the 
timing of the governance process.  Further updates will be provided at the 
meeting.  
 

2.2 At the meeting in March, members agreed inter alia, the commencement of 
moving residents from the blocks; negotiations with leaseholders on 
repurchase, payments of home loss and disturbance payments to tenants and 
that the blocks should not be relet. Cabinet also agreed the proposed site 
area for the development of the scheme. 
 

2.3 Previously the principle of demolishing the blocks had been established and 
money set aside for multi-disciplinary advice to develop the business case 
and the design. 
 

2.4 A report bringing the final business case for the redevelopment of these 
blocks was projected for Cabinet in December. 
 

Page 24



 

Version - Final 
 

 
3. Progress 

 
Resident and Stakeholder Engagement 

 
3.1 A programme of planned resident and stakeholder engagement commenced 

in July 2023 and will run over four months. 
 

3.2 The programme consists of four separate onsite engagement events in July, 
August, September and October held either on the King Georges Field or the 
Blackshots Civic Hall. Each event has a specific theme from identifying 
residents’ concerns and preferences, what might be possible, a presentation 
of early designs of homes and place, and a final exhibition of proposals.  
 

3.3 Residents can respond to engagement events in person on the day, with 
council officers, on-line through the council’s consultation portal, and through 
a dedicated phone line.  
 

3.4 Key issues arising f
[...]
design options are ready, the viability assessments will be 
completed and this will be included in the final business case report. 

Page 26



 

Version - Final 
 

 
Property Issues 
 
3.16 The existing Blackshots tower blocks have commercial telecom masts located 

on the roof. Housing development staff are working with property colleagues 
and legal advisers to establish an approach to relocate these. 

 
3.17 The March 2023, a Cabinet report identified that part of the playing fields 

included within the proposed site boundary was Fields in Trust land and 
referred to the need to replace this. At the time of drafting, discussions and 
site visits are in progress and ward members are being consulted on options. 
Meetings with Fields in Trust will be put in hand. 

 
Social value 

 
3.18 Contracts for services and works including that with Avision Young and Levitt 

Bernstein incorporate social value measures to be delivered in line with the 
council’s social value framework and supporting priorities for communities.  
 
Ward Member Consultation 

 
3.19  A Ward member steering group has been established to provide oversight of 

the programme and work streams. The initial meeting was held in early July 
with further meetings programmed bi-monthly. A meeting has also been held 
to consider different land parcels than those identified at March 2023 Cabinet 
and a site walkabout will be undertaken as a follow up. 

 
Programme 
 

3.20 
Item Programme 2023 
Resident Engagement Events July, August, September, October 2023 
Final Design Stage for Business 
Case 

September 2023 

Financial Modelling for 
Business Case 

To run alongside above items 

Planning pre-application 
meeting 

September/ October 2023 

Business Case October 2023 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
and Cabinet 

January 2024 

 
 

3.21  Members will note that the projected dates for Housing O&S and Cabinet 
reporting on the Business Case has been moved from December 2023 to 
January 2024. Th
[...]
 legal  
implications will be given for reports relating to individual proposals outlined 
above. In accordance with the remit of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members are asked to review and scrutinise the updates outlined 
in this report. 

Page 28



 

Version - Final 
 

  
 

7.3 Diversity and Equality  
 
Implications verified by: Rebecca Lee 

Team Manager, Community Development and 
Equalities 

 
There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this update 
report. A full Community Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed 
and will accompany the Business Case. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e., Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder and Looked After Children 
 
None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 
 

 7 March 2023 Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Blackshots Estate 
Demolition and Redevelopment 

 
 15 March 2023 Cabinet, Blackshots Estate Demolition and Redevelopment 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

None 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Keith Andrews 
Strategic Lead – Housing Development 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank





Version : Final 

 

21 November 2023 ITEM: 7 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Strategy – Year One Update 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

None 

Report of: Ryan Farmer – Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan – Assistant Director, Housing 
Management and Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake – Corporate Director, Adults, Housing and Health 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the Housing Strategy 2022-2027, which sits within the strategic framework 
for the Housing service alongside: 

• Asset M
[...]
 ITEM: 8 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
None 

Report of: Ryan Farmer – Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan – Assistant Director, Housing 
Management and Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake – Corporate Director, Adults, Housing and Health 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary 

In recent years, significant events, notably the Grenfell Tower fire tragedy in 2017, 
highlighted issues in social housing, particularly tenant involvement. More recent 
incidents, such as Awaab Ishak's death and regular Housing Ombudsman findings of 
severe maladministration in the sector has strengthened and maintained focus on 
these concerns. 

Government responses like the Social Housing Green Paper (2018) and Social 
Housing White Paper (2020) aimed to enhance regulation, seeking to achieve better 
conditions in social housing across the sector, with an intolerance for failing 
landlords.  

The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023, which received Royal Assent on 20 July 
2023, has emerged against this backdrop. 

The act triggers a proactive shift in social housing regulation, emphasising standards 
and addressing landlord failures. The Act outlines its purpose as being to "reform the 
regulatory regime to drive significant change in landlord behaviour." 

This Act holds exceptional importance for Registered Providers of Social Housing 
(RPs), marking a transformative phase in social housing. Those overseeing RPs 
must grasp its significance, comprehending its impact on the wider housing 
landscape, landlord responsibilities, and tenant rights. 

1. Recommendation(s) 

1.1 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and 
comment on the contents of this report. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

Version: Final 
 

1.2 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the 
topics contained with
[...]
or officers of PRPs. 

In 2018, the Legislative Reform (Regulator of Social Housing) (England) 
Order 2018 made the regulator a standalone body separate from the HCA, in 
line with a recommendation from a Tailored Review of the HCA. 

In accordance with the remit of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members are asked to review and scrutinise the 
recommendation outlined in this report. 

13.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Rebecca Lee 

 Team Manager – Community Development 

Strengthened consumer regulation and the renewed focus on tenant 
involvement and engagement through both the Charter for Social Housing 
Residents and the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 ensures that the 
resident voice is put at the heart of Housing services. It is expected that the 
involvement and engagement with residents through the shaping and delivery 
of Housing services with grow as the council’s response to new regulation 
and legislation matures. 

As expected, any changes in service delivery as a result of this new 
legislation and regulation will feature the completion of a Community Equality 
Impact Assessment as a fundamental element of the council’s responsibilities 
and response to the public sector equality duty. 

13.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder and Looked After Children 
 
Not applicable. 

  

Page 63



 

Version: Final 
 

 

14.  Appendices to the report 

Appendix A – Tenant Satisfaction Measures and Indicative Benchmarking 

 

 

 

 

Report Author: 

Ryan Farmer 

Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 

Business Improvement - Housing 

Page 64



 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 Report 
Appendix A – Tenant Satisfaction Measures and Indicative Benchmarking 

21 November 2023 

  

P
age 65



2 

National Benchmarking – Perception Measures (Local Authorities Only) 

Measure 
Number 

Theme Descriptio
[...]
100% - 100% - 

BS04 Maintaining building safety Water safety checks - 100% - TBC - 

BS05 Maintaining building safety Lift safety checks - 100% - 100% - 

CH01 Effective complaints 
handling 

Complaints relative to size of landlord (rate per 1,000 
properties) 

12.70 27.40 46.10 56.15 Q4 

CH02 Effective complaints 
handling 

Complaints responded to within complaints handling 
code timescales 

93.0% 80.3% 66.3% 92.6% Q2 

NM01 Responsible neighbourhood 
management 

Anti-social behaviour cases relative to size of the 
landlord (rate per 1,000 properties) 

23.50 49.90 76.80 68 Q3 

 

P
age 68



 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 

2023/2024 

 
 
Dates of Meetings: 20 June 2023, 28 September 2023, 21 November 2023, 9 January 2024, 5 March 2024 
 
 
 
Topic  Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member 

20 June 2023 

Procurement of Repairs and Planned Maintenance 
Housing Contracts 

Saheed Ullah Officers 

Houses of Multiple Occupation – Update report Dulal Ahmed Members 

Hostel Management  Ben Tovey Officers 

Terms of Reference Democratic Services Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

   

28 September 2023 

Housing Development Programme Update Ewelina Sorbjan/Keith Andrews Members 

Housing Ombudsman Report: Spotlight on Damp 
and Mould - Thurrock Council's Response 

Ewelina Sorbjan/Saheed Ullah Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

 
 
 

  

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9



 
21 November 2023 

Blackshots Estate - Update on Demolition and 
Redevelopment 

Keith Andrews Officers  

Housing Complaints Process, Regulation, Business 
Intelligence and Performance Report 

Chris Seman    Members 

Housing Strategy - Year One Update Ryan Farmer Officers 

Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 Ryan Farmer Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

9 January 2024 

Homelessness Update (Mental Health/Social Care) Chris Wade Officers 

Extension Of additional HMO Licencing D

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 21 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight 
 

Apologies: Councillor Maureen Pearce 
Sue Hodgson, Housing Representative 
 

In attendance: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director Housing and Development 
Keith Andrews, Housing Development Manager 
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Chris Seman, Intelligence and Performance Manager 
Mohammed Ullah, Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager, 
Adults, Housing & Health 
Donna Noble 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
16. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 28 
September 2023 were approved as a correct record. It was noted that Cllr 
Halden and Redsell would like more detailed accounts for accuracy and 
transparency. 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 
Cllr Speight raised an issue which he would like highlighted again regarding 
the access to the Town Hall for visitors and members of the public. He shared 
that prior to the meeting the lights were off and a note was on the door stating 
the Security Officers were away for 5 minutes, not a welcoming atmosphere 
for any visitors and should be open for all. 
 

18. Declaration of Interests  
 
Cllr Redsell had an interest in the Blackshots development. 
  

19. Housing Complaints Process, Regulation, Business Intelligence and 
Performance Report  
 
Ewelina Sorbjan introduced the report and introduced some colleagues from 
Mears to assist with any questions. 
  
Cllr Redsell asked why there didn’t seem to be many complaints regarding 
garages and why there isn’t a plan to refurbish them without reporting. 



Ewelina Sorbjan responded that we do fix garages, and there is already work 
being done which will continue according to the plan. 
  
Cllr Speight highlighted a significant increase in complaints nationally, with an 
18.8% YOY increase, was there any particular growth area? Lucas Critchley 
said they had seen a great increase since the Ombudsman’s report, 96% of 
repairs are completed within the allotted timeframes. 40,000 repairs per year 
showed a 0.59% return in complaints, most of those were multiple-visit jobs. 
  
Cllr Liddiard asked if there is confidence in tenants knowing how they can 
complain. Ewelina Sorbjan said the Ombudsman has issued strict guidelines 
in informing people how to complain and this may be why there are increases 
in complaints in general. 
  
Cllr Shinnick spoke about transformation of homes said she had seen some 
bad cases. Ewelina Sorbjan said there is a substantial programme ongoing for 
transformation and there is a 100% satisfaction record for bathrooms, 
however the decanting of residents is difficult. 
  
Cllr Halden asked why we seem happy to be in line with national average for 
maladministration and how we lower that? Ewelina Sorbjan said we are not 
happy and these have to go through two stages. Every complaint at stage 2 
we are in contact with the resident. 
  
Cllr Speight shared his admiration for Officers in Housing but is concerned 
with the cutting of Contact Centre budgets, removing customer ability to speak 
with someone. Ewelina Sorbjan highlighted that within Housing they have a 
ringfenced revenue account, we have our own contact centre and will 
continue to be able to speak to customers. Lucas Critchley shared his good 
experience of the Mears call centre and said there will also be a customer app 
launched soon. There is a dedicated Customer care Officer who has 
completed Ombudsman training. Cllr Speight said he was reassured about 
contacts and connections. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted, commented on 
and scrutinised the contents of the report. 
 

20. Blackshots Estate - Update on Demolition and Redevelopment  
 
Ewelina Sorbjan introduced the report. Keith Andrews said this has been 
running over the Summer months for consultation with stakeholders and been 
hosting workshops with residents. 28 tenants have moved out and 3 more 
accepted offers, this is great progress. In relation to design we are awaiting 
more detailed responses on consultations. We have had a student completing 
work experience and have plans for a career day with local schools to 
enhance our social value. 
  



Cllr Shinnick asked how much open spaces are we losing? Keith Andrews 
said the main area is the sports courts but will provide precise measurements 
following this meeting. 
  
Cllr Redsell said there were some complaints regarding communications, also 
highlighted a case where a family is unable to use their heating. Ewelina 
Sorbjan asked that the detail is passed to her so she can deal with this case 
as a priority. Keith Andrews highlighted the Decant Officer, who can deal with 
any queries. 
  
Cllr Liddiard asked how the budget was looking, Keith Andrews said the main 
concern is capital spend for new homes and demolition, the final business 
case will set out the costs. 
  
Cllr Speight asked that Fields in Trust will be ringfenced. Keith Andrew gave 
his absolute assurance. 
  
Cllr Halden asked about dispensation from the Treasury if we are looked at as 
too successful? Ewelina Sorbjan said work is being led by Steven Mair and a 
number of other Officers. We have the Commissioner’s support to have those 
conversations with the Treasury.  
  
Cllr Speight was mindful that we are not due to discuss Blackshots again for 2 
meetings and asked for a short update in the interim meeting. This was 
agreed by Officers. 
   
RESOLVED 
  
Noted the progress of the development of the scheme for the proposed 
redevelopment of the Blackshots tower blocks and commented as 
appropriate. 
 

21. Housing Strategy - Year One Update  
 
Ryan Farmer introduced the report. This was all agreed in July 2022 prior to 
intervention. The report sets out the aims, challenges and achievements. 
  
Cllr Liddiard asked what we are unable to achieve. Ryan Farmer said that 
CO1 has changed and the priority has been put onto delivering services but 
this has not affected anything in Housing as yet. 
 
Cllr Speight asked about the project run by Basildon Council regarding using 
sheltered housing as general housing. Ewelina Sorbjan said after looking into 
this it has been decided not to proceed although this has been done on a 
smaller scale. 
  
Cllr Speight asked now that Thurrock Regen is being wound up will we ever 
build again? Ewelina Sorbjan said she is concerned regarding homelessness 
going up, do we build or refurbish? Temporary housing requests have gone 
up 22% and we would always advocate to build more. 



  
Cllr Redsell said the feedback from the three blocks in Chadwell is wonderful 
and this should be shared as a good news story for the Council. 
  
Cllr Halden raised how builds are being changed with modern day 
requirements such as broadband for home working etc. Ryan Farmer said 
that he is very impressed with new builds and how they are being planned 
differently. Cllr Redsell said that she was concerned that home working 
means more cars at home but there aren’t enough spaces. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and commented on 
the content of the report. 
 

22. Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023  
 
Ryan Farmer shared the following presentation: 
  
(Public Pack)Item 8 - Introduction to Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 
Presentation Agenda Supplement for Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 21/11/2023 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Ewelina Sorbjan shared that consultation had closed for the regulator, fees 
are about to double for landlords like us, we agree broadly with the 
consultation. 
  
Cllr Speight asked if this would change the landscape of HMO’s. Ryan Farmer 
stated that although this looked at social housing as HMO landlords are 
private then no. 
 
Ewelina Sorbjan shared that have attended numerous sessions the Regulator 
of Social Housing, we are learning from the pilot inspection schemes across 
five LA’s. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and commented on 
the contents of the report. 
  

23. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme and made the following comments: 
  
Cllr Speight would like to see detail on report on the South Grays towerblocks 
and show tenants they are on the radar. Cllr Halden asked that this can be 
added into stock condition report. Agreed. 
  
Agreed to move the homelessness update to be listed together with the report 
on homelessness strategy refresh. 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19949/Item%208%20-%20Introduction%20to%20Social%20Housing%20Regulation%20Act%202023%20Presentation%2021st-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Hou.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19949/Item%208%20-%20Introduction%20to%20Social%20Housing%20Regulation%20Act%202023%20Presentation%2021st-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Hou.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19949/Item%208%20-%20Introduction%20to%20Social%20Housing%20Regulation%20Act%202023%20Presentation%2021st-Nov-2023%2019.00%20Hou.pdf?T=9


  
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Agenda for Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 21st 
November, 2023, 7.00 pm | Thurrock Council 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=6343
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=6343
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

